

No. 20-157

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 15, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FRAMERS VIEWED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AS A FUNDAMENTAL SAFEGUARD AGAINST UNRESTRAINED GOVERNMENT SEARCHES OF THE HOME	5
II. THE EXTENSION OF THE “COMMUNITY CARETAKING” EXCEPTION RECREATES THOSE EVILS THAT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS DESIGNED TO ERADICATE	16
A. The Decision Below Ignores the Home’s Unique Sanctity in the Eyes of the Framers	16
B. Extending the “Community Care-taking” Exception Would Grant a Discretionary Search and Seizure Power to Police That the Fourth Amendment Was Designed to Protect Against	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4, 19
<i>Bovat v. Vermont</i> , 141 S. Ct. 22 (2020).....	6, 24
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	4, 17, 21
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	5, 18
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	20
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	16, 20
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	4, 17
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....	5, 16, 18, 19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	5
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (C.P. 1765)	12
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	5
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	1
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	5
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	26
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	8
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	18, 19
<i>Lockhart-Bembery v. Sauro</i> , 498 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	13
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	4, 6, 23, 26
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	24
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	2, 7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	2, 5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	18, 19, 27
<i>Semayne’s Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	1
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6, 16, 24
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991)	21, 25
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	7
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	26
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (C.P. 1763).....	12
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Act of Frauds of 1662, 12 Car. 2, reprinted in 8 <i>The Statutes at Large of England and Great-Britain</i> (1763)	10
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	15
Mass. Const. art. XIV (1780)	14
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	3, 7, 9
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Monica C. Bell, <i>Anti-Segregation Policing</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 650 (2020)	23
G. Robert Blakey, <i>The Rule of Announce- ment and Unlawful Entry: Miller v. United States and Ker v. California</i> , 112 U. Pa. L. Rev. 499 (1964)	8
Richard Burn, <i>The Justice of the Peace, and Parish Officer</i> (1758).....	7
William J. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amend- ment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers’ Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 Ind. L.J. 979 (2011)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<p>A Columbian Patriot, <i>Observations on the New Constitution, and on the Federal and State Conventions</i>, reprinted in <i>Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1888).....</p>	14
<p>Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i>, 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999)</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>John Dickinson, <i>Letters from a Farmer in Pennsylvania, to the Inhabitants of the British Colonies</i> (3d ed. 1769).....</p>	6
<p>Laura K. Donahue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i>, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016).....</p>	7, 11, 23, 24
<p>Stefan Ducich, <i>These Walls Can Talk! Securing Digital Privacy in the Smart Home Under the Fourth Amendment</i>, 16 Duke L. & Tech. Rev. 278 (2018).....</p>	9
<p><i>Essay by a Farmer and Planter</i>, Md. Journal, Mar. 27, 1788, in 5 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981)</p>	13
<p>Michael Foster, <i>Crown Law</i> (1762)</p>	8
<p>Barry Friedman, <i>Disaggregating the Police Function</i>, U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2021), NYU School of Law, Public Law Research Paper No. 20-3.....</p>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Barry Friedman, <i>Unwarranted: Policing Without Permission</i> (2017).....	13
David H. Gans, “We Do Not Want to Be Hunted”: <i>The Right to Be Secure and Our Constitutional Story of Race and Policing</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 6 (forthcoming 2021).....	10, 12, 25, 26
David Gray, <i>The Fourth Amendment in an Age of Surveillance</i> (2017)	26
1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	8
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1787)	7, 8
Hon. M. Blane Michael, Madison Lecture, <i>Reading the Fourth Amendment: Guidance from the Mischief That Gave It Birth</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 905 (2010)	10, 11, 18, 20
Josiah Quincy Jr., <i>Reports of Cases Argued and Adjudged in the Superior Court of Judicature of the Province of Massachusetts Bay, Between 1761 and 1772</i> (1865).....	11
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	9
Watchman, <i>The Norwich Packet, and the Wkly. Advtr.</i> , Aug. 15, 1782 (no. 461)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
2 <i>Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1850).....	11
